Brighton, Illinois
May 7, 1962,

Tho regular meeting. of the Village Board was called to order by
President H. @. Bott and asked Clerk to call the roll:

Present: E. Kamp, C. Vonnahmen, R. Crowder, M.. Anders, F. G. Scheffel,
' Geo. St. Cin ‘ '
Absent: None S C o

Minutes of. regular Aprnl 3, 196?, gpecial meeting Aprll 23, 1962,
gpecial meeting April 27, 1962, speclal meeting May lst, 1962, were
~read by Village Clerk. .

Motlon by Trustee.E. Kamp that minutes be approved as. read
seconded by R. Crowder. ;
Voice Vb e : : G e -Carried
Treasurer's Report by B. P. Towse
General Fund (overdrawn) . + « « « o« «
Bond & Interest Fund . + « + o« + « & .
Waterworks Interest &.Redemption Pund .
Sewer Planning Fund . .+ .« « « « ¢« « o
Motor Fuel Tax Fund .« « « o o o o o o+ o
Brighton Municipal SBewer Fund . » « + &

Motion by Trustee Kamp that the Treas

as read, sgeconded by F. G. 3Scheffel. . . :
Voice Vote Carrised

Water Board Report by H. C. Chase: e :

629 Customers billed * S i s

Cagh on hand « + + ¢ ¢ « & o o o o & 2 o 2 o s, v 3 3 4,411.72

On tank and standplpe painting, second ccoat lg on the inqido of ‘
tank and standpipe, third coat w1l be on by Wednoqday evening., |
Tenk Ing ector will check tank Saturday, May 12, then still requilre
drying till midwesk,.

Proposal: Springman Realty in written statement offered to sell
Lots 74 and 75 dn the original plat of Brjghton to Water Co. for
$2,250.00.

Motion by Geo. St. Cln to accept and approve the report and
recommondatlon and to instruct the Water Board %o purchase the
property, seconded by F. G. Scheffel. ; S

Roll Call Vote: : L
Aye st Trustees E. Kamp, C. Vonnahmen, R. Qrowder, M. Anders, .
F, G, Scheffel, Geo. St. Cin . '
Nays: None . e

Motion by Geo. 5%t. Cln that ﬁBOO 00 be borrowed from Sewer

Planning Fund and put in General Fund, secqonded Dy F.. Scheffel.
Ayes: E, Kamp, C. Vonnahmen, K, Crowder, M. Anders, F. G. Scheffel,
B Geo. St. Cin. Lt
' Nays: None
Bills read by Clerk:

® - . . iﬂs é? J‘iyéﬁﬁ
T - P &ﬂo.49
« i e s - A4,220,00
e e e, 16,605.57
e v oe v 4,349,869
- e ¥ m 8 555 02
Repovt he approved

% 38,40

- Internal Revenue (Withholding 1st quartor) < v o o o o s
Ge(). L KI‘USG W e & v % e e . & 89 @ K R T T 6‘ Q0
‘Werts Shell Servioe*. B T T o e L I BH9.60
Pau.]. Clifford e & s+ & 4 % w s & % e e« & b L I . BQOO
CWarren Strohbeck v s o« s s s s s s v e n e e e e le 35,00
- Jones be’o Yal‘d e e:s 6 s e+ o+ s e e & a s w P I I U 4., 50
C., M, Lohr e+ + s+ & 8 a3 ® s+ + w4 4 e « « e e e e 5.3%7
Clay Elast e 8 % & & s ® & = & & & 4 & 3 3 0 s s & & & 8 45,84
C. P. Abrasham . . . . s e e e e e e e e e a e e s-s. B,000,00
Brighton Municipal Water Syst e e e e e e e e soe » 18,710,000




Moticn by Trustee Kamp that bills be allowed and order them
pald with the exception of Water Hydrant Rental and charged to
¢ proper account, seconded by C. Vonnsahmen.
Ayesgr 6
-Nayst. None
Motion by C. Vonnahmen Lhat Board go on r@cord that pbrmit be
granted to Aldridge Construction GCo. to ‘erect a 60' x 85' fireproof
- buillding on Ransom 3treet, seconded by R. Crowder.
Voice Vote - - ‘Carried . '
C. F. Abrsham suggested thqt $5 000,00 be called For in Motor
Fuel Tax funds for arterlal streets 1 - 14. - -
Motion by -F., G. Scheffel to pass Eesolutlon calling for #5,000,00
M. F. Tax funds for maintehance on arterial qtreet 1 - 14 in Village
of Brighton .
Voilce Vote- - . Carried, no diqsenL
0. i Abraham left. complete bet of dewer layout plans also set
of speoifications with the President H. G. Bott for anyone to see
or eheck, - :
: President H.- Ga Bott read llst of appointm@nts:
Village Attorney - Willard Kelsewy
Y11l ege Bnglineer - C. F. Abraham
Water Buperintendent - H. C. Chass
Weter Board - (Ray Heldeman
(Paul Warner
_ (Harold Heideman
Tregsurer - B. ¥. -Towse - -
¢ivil Defense = C. A Buntjng
Village Marshall - {(George K. Kruse
' “(Paul €lifford
Auditor - Richard Scheffel
Water Meter ‘Reader - Robert Barber
‘Committees : _
Street & Alley - (C. Vormahmen .
I * {Reld Crowder " B ) -
' (FredAucheffel
Finsnce - (E, Kamp
(Reid Crowder
Ligquor - (George St. CGin:
(Malcolm Anders
Village Hall - (George St. Cin
" (Cv Vonnahmen
‘“Village Board - (Dr. F. N, Orr
" ‘of ‘Health ° (John-Ash . '
Motion to approve appointments made by Trustee Anders, seconded
by F. G. Scheffel
Velce Vote Carrﬂad no dilssent
Motlon-by Trustee C. Vonnahmen that Clerk write to Sgt. Buchanan
at Pollee-Hdag: Litchfleld and request State Follce to run Radar speed
checks in-the Village on- Highway 67 - 111 at- frequent intervals,
seconded by E: Kamp, - - .. Qarrte
Motion: by Geo. SU. Cin that Village Clerk be suthorized to buy
g 4-drawer flle cabinet fop Village Records, seconded by H. Kamp.
Roll Call vete. - . . . .
Ayes:+ 6
Nays“ Nono coL .
No' further buslness- appearjng, ", Gf-Scheffal moved thls
meeting be adjourned, seconded by M. Anders.

G Qlboy

Village Clerk




1962
Mar . Bl
dpr, 2

Apr, 26
27

Apr, 30

VILLAGE OF BRIGHTON

VILTAGE TREASURER'S REPORT

GENERAL FUND

Balance on hand

Geo, Kruse

Payl-Clifford

D & W Trucking

Same

Brighton Firemen's Auxiliary
Ernest A, Vernon

Mississippl Lime Co,

MecAfee Service Station
Howard Mayberry

I1linois Municipal League
Blanchard Printing & Pub, Co,
Werts Shedl Service

Same

Walter 5. Ahlemeyer

Illinois Power Co,

Ira Culp

Walter S, Ahlemeyer, prem, refund
111 Right-of-way, refund.

H. G, Bott,

Fred Scheffel

Calvin Vonnahmen

Emery Kamp

George St, Cin

Ried Crowder

Maleolm Anders

B.F.,Towae

Fdwin G. Polster

Glen Elmore

Henry Heyen & Son,

Adrian Smith

Mississlppi Lime Co,

Radi Com Service

Howard Mayberry

Willard V. Kelsey

Adrian Smith

Brighton Hdw, & Builders Supply
Geo, Kruse

Paul Clifford

I1llinois Power Co,

Radi-Com Service

Ira Culp

I11, Bell Tel, Co,, commission
State of Illinois, sales tax
B.G,Polgter, license fees
RBalance overdrawn

DR,

$127,90
117,90
69.42
72,00
135,50
55,13
151,32
70495
358,40
60,00
4,60
38,93
67,50

- 113.48

119.94
15.00
b2 e
Bz
140,00
72.00
72,00
68,00
76,00
72,00
76,00
300,00

470,33

50,00
497,12
10,50
29,85

143,05
200,00
33.00
11,22
127,90

117,90

119,94
25,00
15,00

CR,

$ 5.97
54,00

$ 8.58
413.7h
100,00

CR.
BAL,

$3,052,63

$694.,86

]




BOMD & INTEREST FUND

P

Apr, 30 Bank balance unchanged , Sl
Fast Alton Savings & loan Ass'n, $3,164.,90
Dividends entered 71,23

i S Total
WATERWORKS INTEREST & REDEMPTION FUND

Mar, 31 Balance on hand ) _
Apr. 3 Brighton Municipal Water System $830,00
30 Balance on hand
SEWER PLANNING FUND -
April 30 Bank balance unchanged

Alton Savings & Loan Ass'n, $5653,78
Dividends added 127 .21
Geormanla Savings & Loan Ass'n, $3,278.23
Dividends added 111,46
Home Building & Loan Ass'n, %3,755,3&
Dividends added 127,70

- Total

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
Apr, 30 Balance unchanged

PRIGHTON MUNICIPAL SEWER FUND

Apr, 30 Bank Balance unchanged :
Piasa First Federal Savings & loan Ass'n., same

kpeik¥  May 7,1962

$5,049.36

$3,326,13
$8,375.49

$3,390,00

81,,220,00 -

%3’5149055
$5,780.99
$3,389.69

$3,883.34
$16,603,57 .

%h’ 3"[—906 9

$ 780,00
7,755.02

$8,535.02
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. T rhigl lnds wi] ]
i received- cons[sts of the foltewing
A sewage dollection system’
Blations,
plant -

2 I“om (4). sewage I

company each:
Bid forms; plaj
are thoss preparved: by . Abras
ham, P E;, € IEfnz” Engineer,
and -may "be obiaiined  af “the Abra.
haim Eﬂgineering Comp v, 544 E.
‘Broadway,  Altoh;” {
 DOSIE -0f $25.00 Whic
ed; upen - return’ of -the documents, in

— -J\v-j .

'afte: bids: die -recel ved,;

" Presideit:& Board- 0[ Trustees
“of Village of Brighton, THinols.

S By HAROLD BOT [\ President

LAGE " QOF~ ERIGHTON'. 1LEL

- WATER LINE RE-LOE‘A%ION
NOTICE TO CONTRACH

"]he ‘Boaed -of Trastees of

lage of Biighto, Hilnols wiil

recéive

froi “watey $upply line, in and along
e Old:Alton- -Brighion Rosd, some.

L and-also: designated. as County High-

the Plais and Specitiéations niuik be
[ filed " In -the- office “of  the' Village
Clerk, Bnghton 1 1 or bhefore
the lime and : date ove, at  which
tiime . they’
Proposal-for)

“The work-'.-ci:lnsi s
ant laying'a new ¢ cast [ron water

aforesald, and-conrecting the same
ta, the- exlsling 6" water Hne along
. sdid road: Also, -moving '9- meter In-

{the new water lne, and REcgssary, in-
‘cidantal waork  thereto.

{ A Bid Bond ih:the formi of & cash-
|ier’s checl or.coxporate surety hond,

{ awiount of.:the bid, must aceompany
||.each bid;

"PROPOSALT shat! be in accordance
with the’ General -Conditions, - Plans
and Spcclf!catmns as  prepared- by

Yot 544 East. Bruadway. Alton, 1T,

| dress.or at ‘the -0t
4 Cigrk,. Brighton;

© TR R —

and. Specifications, “The- deposil will

TRy

. in.igogd.: gondition,
) days al’ter 1)1

CWwithig

|

¥

lli‘nms. for' the :
1clp'tl Sewer-

of & cash- :

1d sﬁeclﬂcatlon'a_

vilk: berefynid- |
good. conditioi wlthlq l'ive (53 days

Wi c.:vn-' )

bids untit 100 PM May . 14,~1962,
for, fis-loeation of “dn’ existing- 6" cast;

way 124, ‘bétween the Godfrey-Fas-
ferbirg Roaql and tre Masaon ‘School. b
Proposals. on, forms furnished ‘with |,

of furnistifng||

tine along. the East side. of Afie” Al |
ton-Brighton Road, within the limlits |

stallations and- connecting therfi tel-

and 1a the-amount of 10% of the|

C, F_-Abralam, Consulting Hngineer | :

which miy be”abtained. at that ad: |’
of the Village,
] I: “A - daposit’ of
$25,00 will- be: requlred for the Plars]:

he. refuudccl upon returin of the dm':-,=

B,

[P TP ——

L tirries - ealled  North . Hunibert- Réad [ -




