The regular meeting of the Village Board was called to order by President H. G. Bott and asked Clerk to call the roll: Present: E. Kamp, C. Vonnahmen, R. Crowder, M. Anders, F. G. Scheffel, Geo. St. Cin Absent: None Minutes of regular April 3, 1962, special meeting April 23, 1962, special meeting April 27, 1962, special meeting May 1st, 1962, were read by Village Clerk. Motion by Trustee E. Kamp that minutes be approved as read, seconded by R. Crowder. Voice Vote: Sand Sand Sand Carried Treasurer's Report by B. F. Towse: 69486 Waterworks Interest & Redemption Fund . . . . . . . 4,220.00 as read, seconded by F. G. Scheffel. Carried Voice Vote Water Board Report by H. C. Chase: 629 Customers billed On tank and standpipe painting, second coat is on the inside of tank and standpipe, third coat will be on by Wednesday evening.
Tank Inspector will check tank Saturday, May 12, then still require drying till midweek. Proposal: Springman Realty in written statement offered to sell Lots 74 and 75 in the original plat of Brighton to Water Co. for \$2.250.00. Motion by Geo. St. Cin to accept and approve the report and recommendation and to instruct the Water Board to purchase the property, seconded by F. G. Scheffel. Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Trustees E. Kamp, C. Vonnahmen, R. Crowder, M. Anders, F. G. Scheffel, Geo. St. Cin. Motion by Geo. St. Cin that \$500.00 be borrowed from Sewer Planning Fund and put in General Fund, seconded by F. G. Scheffel. Ayes: E. Kamp, C. Vonnahmen, R. Crowder, M. Anders, F. G. Scheffel, Geo. St. Cin. Nays: None Bills read by Clerk: 38.40 6.00 35.00 4.50 Jones Lbr. Yard 

Control of the Contro

Motion by Trustee Kamp that bills be allowed and order them paid with the exception of Water Hydrant Rental and charged to proper account, seconded by C. Vonnahmen. Aves: Navs: None Motion by C. Vonnahmen that Board go on record that permit be granted to Aldridge Construction Co. to rerect a 60' x 85' fireproof

building on Ransom Street, seconded by R. Crowder. Carried Voice Vote

C. F. Abraham suggested that \$5,000.00 be called for in Motor Fuel Tax funds for arterial streets 1 - 14.

Motion by F. G. Scheffel to pass Resolution calling for \$5,000.00 M. F. Tax funds for maintenance on arterial streets 1 - 14 in Village of Brighton

. C. F. Abraham left complete set of sewer layout plans also set of specifications with the President H. G. Bott for anyone to see or check.

President H. G. Bott read list of appointments:

Village Attorney - Willard Kelsey Village Engineer - C. F. Abraham

Village Engineer - C. F. Abraham Water Superintendent - H. C. Chase

Auditor - Richard Scheffel
Water Meter Reader - Robert Barber
Committees
Street & Alley - (C. Vornehmer Street & Alley - (C. Vonnahmen (Reid Crowder (Fred Scheffel

Finance - (E. Kamp (Reid Crowder Liquor - (George St. Gin (Malcolm Anders

Village Hall - (George St. Cin (C. Vonnahmen

(C. Vonnahmen
Village Board - (Dr. F. N. Orr
of Health (John Ash

Motion to approve appointments made by Trustee Anders, seconded by F. G. Scheffel

Carried, no dissent Voice Vote Motion by Trustee C. Vonnahmen that Clerk write to Sgt. Buchanan at Police Hdg. Litchfield and request State Police to run Radar speed checks in the Village on Highway 67 - 111 at frequent intervals, seconded by E. Kamp.

Motion by Geo. St. Gin that Village Clerk be authorized to buy a 4-drawer file cabinet for Village Records, seconded by E. Kamp. Roll Call vote:

Nays: None No further business appearing, F. G. Scheffel moved this meeting be adjourned, seconded by M. Anders.

#### VILLAGE OF BRIGHTON

## VILLAGE TREASURER'S REPORT

# GENERAL FUND

3	GENERAL FUND			an.
11.64.0		nn	ΔD	CR.
1062		DR.	CR.	BAL.
Mar. 31	Balance on hand	#30n 00		\$3,052.63
Apr. 2	Geo, Kruse	\$127.90		
	Paul Clifford	117.90		
	D & W Trucking	69.42		
	Same	72.00		
	Brighton Firemen's Auxiliary	135.50		
	Ernest A. Vernon	55 <b>.1</b> 3		
	Mississippi Lime Co.	1.51.32		
	McAfee Service Station	70.95		
	Howard Mayberry	358,40		,
	Illinois Municipal League	60,00		
	Blanchard Printing & Pub. Co.	4.60		
	Werts Sheal Service	38.93		
	Same	67.50		
	Walter S. Ahlemeyer	113.48		,
	Illinois Power Co.	119.94		
	Ira Culp	15.00		
Apr. 26	Walter S. Ahlemeyer, prem. refund	5×9×	\$ 5.97	
11p1 • ~0	111 Right-of-way, refunds	54×00	54.00	
27	H. G. Bott,	140.00	ې ۵ ۵ مېر	
~ (	Fred Scheffel	72.00		•
	Calvin Vonnahmen	72.00		
	Emery Kamp	68,00		<del>,</del>
	George St. Cin	76.00	-	
	Ried Crowder	72.00		•
	Malwolm Anders	76.00		,
	B.F.Towse	300.00		1
•	Edwin G. Polster	470.33		
	Glen Elmore	50 <b>.</b> 00		,
		497.12		,
	Henry Heyen & Son.			1
	Adrian Smith	10.50		
	Mississippi Lime Co.	29.85	•	
	Radi Com Service	25.00		
	Howard Mayberry	143.05		
	Willard V. Kelsey	200.00		
	Adrian Smith	33.00		
•	Brighton Hdw. & Builders Supply	11.22	/	
	Geo. Kruse	127.90		
	Paul Clifford	117.90		
	Illinois Power Co.	119.94		
	Radi-Com Service	25,00		
	Ira Culp	15.00		ν.
Apr. 30	Ill. Bell Tel. Co., commission	•	\$ 8.58	
	State of Illinois, sales tax		413.74	
	E.G.Polster, license fees		100,00	
	Balance overdrawn	•		\$694.86

## BOND & INTEREST FUND

Apr. 30 Bank balance unchanged East Alton Savings & Loan Ass'n.	\$5,049.36				
Dividends entered	71.23 \$3,326.13				
WATERWORKS INTEREST & RED	Total \$8,375.49 EMPTION FUND				
Mar. 31 Balance on hand Apr. 3 Brighton Municipal Water System	\$3,390.00 \$830.00				
30 Balance on hand	\$4,220.00				
SEWER PLANNING FUND					
April 30 Bank balance unchanged Alton Savings & Loan Ass'n.	\$3,549.55 \$5653,78				
Dividends added	127.21 \$5,780.99				
Dividends added	\$3,278.23 111.46 \$3,755.64				
Dividends added	127.70 \$3,883.34				
	Total \$16,603.57				
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND					
Apr. 30 Balance unchanged	\$4,349.69				
BRIGHTON MUNICIPAL SEWER FUND					
Apr. 30 Bank Balance unchanged Piasa First Federal Savings & Loan Ass	\$ 780.00 n., same <u>7.755.02</u>				
	\$8,535.02				
Carried Contraction of the Contr					
April May 7,1962 Village Treasurer					

## ANNOUNCEMENTS

in corrected decora

1.25 ET institution of the state of the

an amilyon over the Hotel

graphic to the second

ំ (()១ ខែ ម៉ា () **អ្**ត

Opfung wing Þjudtt grand of the Assault (4)

maniferror by many that is the said.

1.00 my fat. or built of same! Committee of the first  $\int_{0}^{\infty}\int$ 

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Legal 3 10

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
BRIGHTON SEWERAGE SYSTEM
Sealed hids will be received by the
President and Village Board of the
Village of Brighton Illinois, for the
construction of a Municipal Sewerage System, until 8 P.M. May 28,
1962, at which time they will be
opened and read. Proposals must be
filled with the Village Clerk, Ed
Poister, before the time above stated
for opening.
The work for which bids will be
received consists of the following:

1. A sewage collection system
2. Four (4) sewage lift stations
3. A sewage treatment plant
A bid bond in the form of a cashlers check or corporate surety bond
in the amount of the bid must accompany each proposal.
Bid forms, plans, and specifications
are those prepared by C. P. Abraham, P. E. Consulting Engineer,
and may be obtained at the Abraham Engineering Company, 544 E.
Broadway, Aiton, Illinois, upon deposit of \$25.00 which, will be retunded upon return of the documents in
good condition within five (5) days
after bids are received.

President & Board of Trustees
of Village of Brighton, Illinois,
By HAROLD BOTT, President

194.36

Maring Mills

a . .

of Village of Brighton, minos, By HAROLD BOTT, President

Legal — 3, 10

VILLAGE OF BRIGHTON, ILL.

WATER LINE RELOCATION

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Brighton, Illinois will receive bids until 8:00 P.M. May 14, 1962, for re-location of an existing 6" cast iron water supply line, in and along the Old Alton-Brighton Road, sometimes, called North Humbert Road and also designated as County Highway 12A, between the Godfrey-Fosterburg Road, and the Mason School Proposals on forms furnished with the Plans and Specifications must be filed in the office of the Village Clerk, Brighton, Ill., on or before the time and date above, at which time they will be opened and read. Proposal forms shall not be detached from the Continet Documents.

The work consists of furnishing and laying a new 6" cast from water line along the East side of the Alton-Brighton Road, within the limits aforesald, and connecting the same to the existing 6" water line along said road, Also, moving 9 meter installations and connecting them to the new water line, and necessary incidental work thereto.

A Bid Bond in the form of a cashier's check or corporate surety bond, and in the amount of 10% of the amount of the bid, must accompany each bid.

Proposal shall be in accordance with the General Conditions, Plans and Specifications as prepared by

amount of the bid, must accompany each bid.

Proposal shall be in accordance with the General Conditions. Plans and Specifications as prepared by C. F. Abraham. Consulting Engineer of 544 East Broadway. Alton. Ill., which may be obtained at that address or at the office of the Village Clerk. Brighton. Ill. A deposit of \$25.00 will be required for the Plans and Specifications. The deposit will be refunded upon return of the documents in good condition, within 5 days after bids are received.

VILLAGE OF BRIGHTON.

H.LINOIS

Board of Trustees
By \*\*HAROLD BOTT.
President.

May 1, 1962.

.

IN LOVING MERCOS